

No. 17-40884

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER;
ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS;
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY;
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; GORDON BENJAMIN; KEN GANDY,
EVELYN BRICKNER, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

».

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ROLANDO
PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE
OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND;
IMANI CLARK, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

».

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR
OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

».

ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF
STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA;
ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOSA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA;
LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

».

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR
OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus
Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Counsel listed on inside cover

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitors General

JASON R. LAFOND
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ii

Table of Authorities vi

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction3

Statement of the Issues 4

Statement5

 A. The Legislature enacted Senate Bill 14 (SB14) in 2011.5

 B. Plaintiffs sued to block SB14 from taking effect, and this Court remanded after appeal.....5

 C. On remand, the district court entered an agreed interim remedy, but then rushed to issue a discriminatory-purpose finding before the Legislature could act. 8

 D. The Legislature enacted Senate Bill 5 (SB5) in 2017.10

 E. The district court enjoined SB5. 12

 F. This Court stayed the injunction pending appeal. 14

Summary of Argument..... 15

Argument..... 17

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging SB14 Are Moot..... 17

 A. Standard of review 18

 B. Plaintiffs’ alleged voting injuries from SB14 are fully remedied by the reasonable-impediment exception that now governs Texas elections..... 18

 C. SB5’s substantial amendment of SB14 was alone sufficient to moot the case.26

 D. No exceptions to mootness apply..... 31

- E. Plaintiffs’ request for a VRA § 3(c) preclearance bail-in remedy cannot avoid mootness, which turns on whether plaintiffs still have a concrete injury. 33
- F. The Court should vacate the district court’s prior orders and dismiss plaintiffs’ case. 35
- II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Enjoining SB5. 39
 - A. Standard of review 39
 - B. Plaintiffs’ challenges to SB14 provide no basis to enjoin SB5. 41
- III. SB14 Was Not Enacted with a Racially Discriminatory Purpose. 48
 - A. Standard of review 48
 - B. Several legal errors permeate the district court’s finding. 50
 - 1. The district court ignored this Court’s mandate. 50
 - 2. The district court failed to apply the presumptions of constitutionality and good faith, which require “extraordinary caution” in assessing invidious-purpose claims against government actions. 53
 - 3. The district court failed to consider SB14’s impact on white voters. 55
 - C. Numerous clearly erroneous fact-findings also underlie the district court’s discriminatory-purpose ruling. 57
 - 1. The district court clearly erred in concluding that the procedure used to enact SB14 suggested discriminatory purpose. 58
 - 2. The district court clearly erred in concluding that contemporaneous statements made by legislators suggested discriminatory purpose. 65
 - 3. The district court clearly erred in concluding that the Texas Legislature knew that SB14 would disparately impact minorities. 67
 - 4. The district court clearly erred in concluding that the Texas Legislature was motivated to enact SB14 by the increase in Texas’s minority population. 73

5. The district court clearly erred in concluding that SB14 reflected substantive departures from the Legislature’s priorities. 75

D. SB14 would have been enacted without any alleged impermissible purpose. 81

IV. SB14 Did Not Have a Racially Discriminatory Effect. 82

Conclusion..... 82

Certificate of Service 84

Certificate of Compliance 84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	7
<i>Alvarez v Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	36
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	49
<i>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co.</i> , 347 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2003)	50
<i>AT&T Commc’ns of Sw., Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 235 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2000)	25-26
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	40
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Tex. Sys. v. New Left Educ. Project</i> , 414 U.S. 807 (1973)	36, 37
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	74, 75
<i>Camfield v. City of Okla. City</i> , 248 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	38
<i>Carter v. Orleans Par. Pub. Sch.</i> , 725 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	18
<i>Chapman v. NASA</i> , 736 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1984)	52

Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker,
 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) 17, 31

Chi. United Indus., Ltd. v. City of Chi.,
 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 32

City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckey Cmty. Hope Found.,
 538 U.S. 188 (2003) 58

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 18

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 31

City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden,
 446 U.S. 55 (1980) 54

City of Richmond v. United States,
 422 U.S. 358 (1975)..... 29

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,
 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) 77

Cotton v. Fordice,
 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) 29, 30, 42

Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of L.A.,
 458 U.S. 527 (1982)..... 42

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 24, 42, 73, 75, 76, 78

Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n,
 636 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 42

Davis v. Abbott,
 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015) 24, 29, 35

Davis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
 317 U.S. 249 (1942)..... 54, 55

Davis v. Perry,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 809 (W.D. Tex. 2014), *rev’d*, 781 F.3d 207 28-29

Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church,
 404 U.S. 412 (1972) 17, 26, 27, 28, 30, 33

Dillard v. Crenshaw Cty., Ala.,
831 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1987)40

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011) 56

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001) 48, 49, 57

Env'tl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dall.,
529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) 25

Fantasy Ranch Inc. v. City of Arlington,
459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006) 17

*Fla. Ass'n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. State of Fla. Dep't of Health &
Rehab. Servs.*,
225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 35

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969) 34

Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd.,
391 U.S. 430 (1968) 29

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985) 42

Hayden v. Paterson,
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) 30

Hernandez v. New York,
500 U.S. 352 (1991) 68, 69

Highmark Inc. v. All-care Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014) 39-40

Hous. Expl. Co. v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.,
359 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2004) 48

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985) 29, 48, 81

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987) 36

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) 32

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
 395 U.S. 621 (1969) 54

Kremens v. Bartley,
 431 U.S. 119 (1977)..... 19, 27

Ky. Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry,
 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997) 31

Laplante v. Hall,
 70 F.3d 1269 (5th Cir. 1995) 36

Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) 58, 68

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
 494 U.S. 472 (1990) 18, 27

Lopez v. City of Hous.,
 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010) 18

Louisiana v. United States,
 380 U.S. 145 (1965) 29

Lower Colo. River Auth. v. Papalote Creek II, L.L.C.,
 858 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2017) 35

Massachusetts v. Oakes,
 491 U.S. 576 (1989) 27

McCleskey v. Kemp,
 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 54

McCorvey v. Hill,
 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) 27

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) 54

McKinley v. Abbott,
 643 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 25

Md. Highways Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. State of Md.,
 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991) 26

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 49, 53, 57

Miss. State Ch., Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus,
 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)38, 40, 43, 44, 48

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 495 U.S. 33 (1990)..... 43

Moore v. Hosemann,
 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 18

Moore v. M/V Angela,
 353 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 57

N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 24, 58, 68

New Left Educ. Project v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Tex. Sys.,
 472 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 36, 37

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of
 Jacksonville, Fla.*,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 31-32

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....58

Personnel Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 55

Princeton Univ. v. Schmid,
 455 U.S. 100 (1982)..... 27

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)..... 73-74

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez,
 540 U.S. 44 (2003)..... 69

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
 468 U.S. 641 (1984)40

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
 520 U.S. 471 (1997) 66

Richardson v. Honolulu,
 802 F. Supp. 326 (D. Haw. 1992),
aff’d, 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997) 56

Salazar v. Buono,
 559 U.S. 700 (2010) 40, 42

In re Scruggs,
 392 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2004) 35-36

Shelby County v. Holder,
 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) 33, 67

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.,
 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) 32, 33

South Carolina v. United States,
 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 23, 47

Spurlock v. Fox,
 716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013) 58

State Indus., Inc. v. Mor-Flo Indus., Inc.,
 948 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1991) 52

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 18

Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.,
 247 U.S. 350 (1918)..... 54

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
 562 U.S. 170 (2011) 33

U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership,
 513 U.S. 18 (1994) 37

U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett,
 494 U.S. 715 (1990)..... 54

U.S.P.S. v. Gregory,
 534 U.S. 1 (2001) 32

United Pub. Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,
 330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 34

United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
 445 U.S. 388 (1980) 18

United States v. Chem. Found.,
 272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 32, 54

United States v. Francis,
 686 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2012) 49, 52

United States v. Georgia,
 778 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015) 32

United States v. Gregory-Portland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 654 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) 49, 56

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
 340 U.S. 36 (1950) 17, 36, 38

United States v. Texas,
 457 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2006) 39, 40, 52, 55

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
 333 U.S. 364 (1948) 48

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
 345 U.S. 629 (1953) 42

Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige,
 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000) 31

Veasey v. Abbott,
 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015) 6, 65

Veasey v. Abbott,
 815 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 2016) 6

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) *passim*

Veasey v. Abbott,
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) 2, 14, 15, 41

Veasey v. Perry,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014), *aff'd in part, vacated in part,*
and remanded, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000) 33, 34, 35

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 65, 74

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 458 U.S. 457 (1982) 29

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego,
 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991)40

Wise v. Lipscomb,
 437 U.S. 535 (1978)40

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const.
 amend. I..... 25
 amend. XIV.....28
 amend. XV28

28 U.S.C.
 §§ 1291-1292..... 3
 § 1331.....3

52 U.S.C.
 §10307(c)..... 47
 §20507(a)(5)(B)..... 47

Act of May 16, 2011, 82d Leg., R.S., ch. 123,
 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 619 1, 5

Act of May 27, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 410,
 2017 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 1111.....1, 10, 11, 19, 20, 21

Tex. Elec. Code
 §1.015 46
 §11.001-.002 46

Tex. Pen. Code
 § 37.02(a).....8
 § 37.108
 §37.10(a)(1) 46
 §37.10(c)(1) 46

Other Authorities

13C Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3533.7
 (3d ed. 2008)..... 25, 26, 42

DallasNews.com, *Hundreds of Texans May Have Voted Improperly*, *AP Reports*, <https://perma.cc/EAP4-69SH> (Feb. 18, 2017) 12

Legislative Reference Library of Texas, Emergency Matters
Submitted to the Legislature, <https://perma.cc/7RNH-FNSL>..... 61

S.J. of Tex., 82d Leg., R.S. 54 (2011)..... 62

Tex. H.R. Rule 5, § 53, Tex. H.R. 4, 82d Leg., R.S.,
2011 H.J. of Tex. 83 77

Video: House of Representatives Floor Debate on S.B. 5, 85th Leg.,
R.S. (May 24, 2017), http://tlchouse.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=39&clip_id=14100. 11

Video: Sen. Floor Debate on S.B. 5, 85th Leg., R.S. (Mar. 27, 2017), at
1:42:15-1:42:23, http://tlcsenate.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=42&clip_id=120039, 11
